As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4928 (S.O. 9815) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of March 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/871; D.O. 35/18)

Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed in Block IV, Lower Wanaka Survey District

## COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 2nd day of April 1962.

# FIRST SCHEDULE

## OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IV, Lower Wanaka Survey District, Otago R.D., described as follows:

Being

- 3 19.4 Crown land; coloured yellow on plan.
  2 16.3 Crown land; coloured blue on plan.
  3 1.0 Parts Section 30; coloured blue on plan.
- $\begin{cases} 4 \cdot 2 \\ 2 \end{cases}$  Parts Section 19; coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159587 (S.O. 12406) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

## OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed

ALL those portions of road situated in Block IV, Lower Wanaka Survey District, Otago R.D., described as follows:

- Adjoining or passing through

A. R. P. Aujoining of passing through

1 0 37.5 Sections 18 and 19.

2 15.3 Sections 12 and 19.

0 0 16.4 Section 30 and Crown land.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159587 (S.O. 12406) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of March 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/6/16/0; D.O. 72/6/16/0/2)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block XI, Ota-matea Survey District, Otamatea County, to be Road

## COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 23rd day of June 1959, to be road. to be road.

## **SCHEDULE**

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 1 rood 39.7 perches situated in Block XI, Otamatea Survey District, Auckland R.D., being part Nukuroa 28 5 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4930 (M.L. 14265) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of March 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 33/1164; D.O. 50/15/12/0)

Declaring Land in the City of Lower Hutt to be Street

## COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be street.

#### SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2 acres 3 roods 2.5 perches situated in the City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., being part Section 16, Hutt District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4956 (M.L. 4853) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of March 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

God Save the Queen! (P.W. 51/4483; D.O. 19/2/4)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

## COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY ALLOTMENTS 26 to 34, 39 to 42, and 72 to 76 of Suburban Section 2, Waiuku Parish, and Allotments 362, 363, and 364, Waiuku West Parish, situated in Blocks VI and VII, Maioro Survey District: Total area, 670 acres 3 roods 16 perches, more or less. As shown on plan No. 24/5 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (S.O. Plans 464, 1365F, 3723, 28893, 29045, 29059, 29067, 29489, 30579, 31085, 33611, 42447, 43117.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of March 1962.

[L.S.]

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Forests.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/1/186)

Crown Land Set Apart as Provisional State Forest Land

### COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as provisional State forest land.

## **SCHEDULE**

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY Section 2, Block XIV, Ranginui Survey District: Area, 7 acres and 32 perches, more or less. As shown on plan No. 45/35 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (S.O. Block 20724) Plan 39736.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 16th day of March 1962.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Forests.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/1/93)

Deputy Chairman of Local Government Commission Appointed

## COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 26th day of March 1962

## Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and on the recommendation of the Minister of Internal Affairs, hereby appoints Mr John Charles Derbie Mackley, M.B.E., of Masterton, to be the Deputy Chairman of the Local Government Commission. Commission.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 176/9)